51423, calculation through refrac-
tion index or product-specific fac-
tor

Determination of germ total for
waterous media

– Dip slides (tube with culture medi-
um, e.g. by VWR Prolabo No.
535112D or equivalent) incuba-
tion time: 4 days at 30 °C

Table 18: Minimum requirements and methodology for coolant monitoring

Orders for fresh water and coolant analysis may be placed with MTU-Friedrichshafen GmbH. In particular
cases, operational monitoring can cover more checks that those listed in table (→ Table 18). Please contact
your MTU partner if necessary.

Important
On Series 4000-04/-05 engines, an additional exhaust gas cooler is installed and the cooling system reacts
more sensitively. A regular check of the coolant is therefore very important to ensure trouble-free engine
operation. This check must be carried out annually or after 3000 operating hours and every time the cool-
ant is filled.
The concentration, pH value and silicon content (only with coolants that contain Si) must be within the val-
ues specified in these Fluids and Lubricants Specifications.

Important
Due to thermal stress of the coolant in plants with preheating, a semi-annual analysis of the coolant is rec-
ommended.

32 | Coolants | A001061/40E 2021-01

TI
M

-ID
: 0

00
00

18
57

5
- 0

08

Permissible concentrations
Minimum Maximum

Emulsifiable corrosion inhibitor oils without
antifreeze

1% by vol-
ume

– – – 2% by vol-
ume

Antifreeze on ethylene glycol basis 35% by
volume

40% by
volume

45% by
volume

50% by
volume

55% by vol-
ume

with antifreeze protection up to* -20 °C -25 °C -31 °C -37 °C -45 °C

Antifreeze on propylene glycol-basis 35% by
volume

– – – 50% by vol-
ume

with antifreeze protection up to* -18 °C – – – -32 °C

BASF G206 65% by volume for application at outside temperatures of up
to -65 °C in arctic regions

Table 19:

* = antifreeze specifications determined as per ASTM D 1177

Operational monitoring for permissible concentrations, coolant without antifreeze
Permis-
sible
concen-
tration
range

Manufacturer Brand name Reading on hand refractometer) at 20 °C (= de-
grees Brix)

% by vol. 7 8 9 10 11 12

9 to 11%
by vol-
ume

MTU Friedrich-
shafen

Coolant CS 100 Corro-
sion Inhibitor Concen-
trate

3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0

Coolant CS 10/90 Cor-
rosion Inhibitor Premix 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0

MTU America